

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA  
CASE NO. SC07-2258**

**Samuel L. Smithers  
Appellant,  
v.  
STATE OF FLORIDA  
Appellee.**

---

**ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT  
OF THE 13<sup>TH</sup> JUDICIAL CIRCUIT FOR HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY,  
STATE OF FLORIDA**

---

**REPLY TO ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE**

---

---

**ALI A. SHAKOOR  
Fla. Bar No. 0669830  
STAFF ATTORNEY**

---

**JAMES VIGGIANO JR.  
Fla. Bar No. 0715336  
STAFF ATTORNEY**

---

**RICHARD E. KILEY  
Fla. Bar No. 0558893  
STAFF ATTORNEY  
CAPITAL COLLATERAL  
REGIONAL COUNSEL  
MIDDLE REGION  
3801 Corporex Park Drive,  
Suite 210  
Tampa, Florida, 33619  
(813) 740-3544**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents .....i

Table of Authorities.....ii

Preliminary Statement.....1

ISSUE I

WHETHER THE LOWER COURT CORRECTLY FOUND THAT DEFENDANT RECEIVED EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL DURING THE GUILT PHASE OF HIS CAPITAL TRIAL (restated by Appellee).....1

ISSUE II

WHETHER THE LOWER COURT CORRECTLY FOUND THAT DEFENDANT RECEIVED EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL DURING THE PENALTY PHASE OF HIS CAPITAL TRIAL. (restated by Appellee) .....6

Conclusion .....10

Certificate of Font Size and Service .....11

Certificate of Compliance .....12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Brewer v. Aiken,  
935 F.2d 850 (7<sup>th</sup> Cir 1991) .....8

Davis v. State & Crosby,  
872 So.2d 250 (Fla. 2004) .....5

Driscoll v. Delo,  
71 F.3d 701, 707 (8<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1995) .....9

House v. Balkom, 725 F.2d 614, 616 608, 618 (11<sup>th</sup> Cir. ), cert. denied, 469 U.S. 870  
(1984) .....8

Jones v. State,  
748 So.2d 1012, 1023 (Fla. 1999).....1

Magill v. Dugger,  
824 F.2d 879, 886 (11<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1987) .....8

Robinson v. State,  
574 So.2d 108, 113 (Fla. 1991) .....4

Robinson v. State,  
520 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1988) .....4

Strickland v. Washington,  
466 U.S. 668, 685 (1984) .....8
